BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy)	
Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro for)	
Authority to Implement Rate Adjustments)	File No. ER-2022-0025
Required by 20 CSR 4240-20.090(8) and)	Tracking No. JE-2022-0066
the Company's Approved Fuel and)	
Purchased Power Cost Recovery)	
Mechanism)	

ORDER SETTING DEADLINE FOR RESPONSES TO INTERIM TARIFF

Issue Date: October 1, 2021 Effective Date: October 1, 2021

On July 30, 2021, Evergy Missouri Metro, Inc. (Evergy Metro) submitted direct testimony and a tariff revision designed to implement an adjustment to its Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment Clause (FAC). The Commission's Staff (Staff) filed a recommendation to reject the tariff revision. Based upon that recommendation, the Commission rejected Evergy Metro's tariff revision and suspended the Fuel Adjustment Rate timeline on September 2, 2021.

On September 30, 2021, Evergy Metro filed an interim tariff revision, Tariff No. JE-2022-0066, containing amounts not in dispute. Evergy Metro's accompanying filing letter states that the only amounts still in dispute are extraordinary revenues from Winter Storm Uri. Evergy represents that Staff agrees the interim tariff revision should be allowed to be effective within 30 days or on November 1, 2021.

The Commission will set a time for any responses to Evergy Metro's interim tariff revision.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- Any responses to Evergy Metro's interim tariff revision, Tariff No.
 JE-2022-0066, shall be filed no later than October 11, 2021.
 - 2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of October 2021.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 1st day of October, 2021.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION October 1, 2021

File/Case No. ER-2022-0025

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street. Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Advanced Energy Management Alliance

Legal Department 1701 Rhode Island Ave., NW Washington, DC 20036

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Legal Department 807 Winston Court Jefferson City, MO 65101

Midwest Energy Consumers Group Missouri Division of Energy

Legal Department 1101 Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Legal Department 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric **Utility Commission**

Legal Department 1808 Interstate 70 Dr. SW Columbia, MO 65203

Missouri Public Service Commission

Karen Bretz 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Renew Missouri

Legal Department Building 5, Suite 205 409 Vandiver Drive Columbia, MO 65201

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.